
Index: Licenses

A Available subsystems 4

D Description 5

E Ex works state 4

H Hardware serial number 3

K Key 3, 4, 5

L License data

Activating extra licenses 4
License serial number 3
PIN 3
Serial number 3
Software license ID 3

License serial number 3

M Mask 5

O Online licensing 3, 5

P PIN 3

S Serial Number 5
Serial number 3, 5
Software license ID 3
 Licenses Bintec User’s Guide 7



 8 Bintec User’s Guide Licenses



Index: System

Numerics 1st Event index 25

A Action 15
Activity Monitor 7

B Basic system data 3

C Central server 11
CLID 11
Client IP address 8
Client UDP port 8
Compare value 22
Condition 22
Contact 4
Current time 32

D Description 19, 25
DownAction 13

E End time 23
End value 23
Event protocol 9
Eventlist condition 26
Execute command 26
External Activity Monitor 7
External system logging 9

F Facility 10
FirstIfIndex 13, 15

G Group 12

H Hosts 11
 System Bintec User’s Guide 33



I Index 19, 25
Index value 21, 27
Index variable 21, 27
Interface 14, 26
Interfaces 11
Interval 12
IP address 12

K Keepalive Monitoring 11

L LAN 11
Last change 28
Level 10
Local PPP ID (default) 3
Location 4
Log host 9, 10

M Maximum number of syslog entries 5
Message level for the syslog table 5
Mode 25
Monitored event 20

N New date 32
New Time 32
New time 32
Next index 19
Notify 28

P Password settings 29
Activity Monitor 29
admin 29
Ex works state 29
HTTP server 29
read 29
write 29
 34 Bintec User’s Guide System



R Range 14, 16

S Set value active 27
Source IP 13
Start time 23
Status 23, 28
Subsystems 9
Syslog messages 9
Syslog output on serial console 4
System name 3
System time 31

Accounting 31
Automatic 31
Manual 31

T Table 20, 27
Time and date 31
Time is currently controlled by 32
Timestamp 10
Trials 12
Trigger 15
Type 8, 10, 19

U Update interval 8

V Value inactive 27
Variable 21, 27
 System Bintec User’s Guide 35



 36 Bintec User’s Guide System



Index: External Systems

A Admin. Password 10
AP MAC Address 8
Authentisierungsverhandlung 3

C Calling Party Number 3
CLID 3

G Gateway Address 10

I Interface 4, 6, 7
IP Address 9
IP Status 8

L Last Change 9
Last Run 5

N Netmask 10
Node Name 9

O Operation 4, 6, 8

R Result 5, 9
 External Systems Bintec User’s Guide 11



 12 Bintec User’s Guide External Systems



Index: Ethernet

A Advanced settings 7, 13

B Back Route Verify 7, 8, 9
Bridging 6

D DHCP Hostname 4
DHCP MAC address 4

E Encapsulation 5, 12
ETH interfaces 3
Ethernet unit 3

I IP accounting 7, 8, 9
IP configuration 4, 11, 13

L Local IP number 11
local IP-Number 4
Local netmask 11
local Netmask 4

M MAC address 5, 11, 12
Mode 5

P Proxy ARP 7, 8, 9

R RIP 7, 9
V1 9
V2 9

RIP receive 9
RIP send 8
Route 7
Routing 7
Routing table 7
 Ethernet Bintec User’s Guide 15



S Second local IP number 4, 11
Second local netmask 4, 12

V Virtual interfaces 11
VLAN ID 5, 12

W WAN partner 8
 16 Bintec User’s Guide Ethernet



1

Index: ADSL

M Maximum threshold (kb/s) 6

P Physical connection established 5

T Transmit shaping 5
 ADSL Bintec User’s Guide 7



1

 8 Bintec User’s Guide ADSL



Index: WAN Partner

A Advanced settings 26
Authentication 7
Authentication negotiation 7

B Back Route Verification 28
Back Route Verify 29
Basic IP settings 15
Bridge 33
Bridging Mode 33

C Channel bundling 12

D Default route 15, 18, 19
Delay after connection failure 11
Delay after connection failure (sec) 12
Destination IP address 21, 24
Destination port 25
Dynamic Name Server Negotiation 30, 31

E Enable NAT 17, 19
Encapsulation 5, 6
Extended IP routing 22
Extended routing 22

F Flags 19

G Gateway IP Address 19
Gateway IP address 21, 24

I IP 15
IP accounting 28, 29
IP transit network 17
 WAN Partner Bintec User’s Guide 35



K Keepalives 8

L Layer 1 protocol 11, 12, 13
Link Quality Monitoring 8
Local IP address 17
Local PPP ID 7
Local PPTP VPN IP Address 19

M Metric 21, 24
Mode 24
More routing 19

N Netmask 21, 24
Network 21, 22, 23

P Partner / Interface 21, 24
Partner IP address 17
Partner name 3, 5
Partner PPP ID 7
PPP password 7
PPTP VPN Partner’s IP Address 18
Pro 19
Protocol 3, 25
Proxy ARP 28, 29, 31

R Remote IP address 18
Remote netmask 18
RIP 27
RIP receive 29, 30
RIP send 29, 30
Route 15
Route announce 28, 29
Route type 21, 23
Routing settings 15

S Short hold 11
 36 Bintec User’s Guide WAN Partner



Source interface 24
Source IP address 24
Source mask 24
Source port 25, 26
Special interface types 12
State 3
Static short hold (sec) 12

T TOS mask 24
Type of Service (TOS) 24

U Use Gateway 18

V Van Jacobson Header Compression 30
via IP Interface 18
 WAN Partner Bintec User’s Guide 37



 38 Bintec User’s Guide WAN Partner



9

Index: Security

Numerics 3des 46

A Access restrictions 15
Action 13, 22, 33
Admin status 8, 29
Adminstatus 29
aes128 46
aes192 46
aes256 46
Alias 34, 36
arc4 46

B blowfish 46

C cast128 46
Category 11
Chain 16
Challenge response 45
Classification 7
ClientAliveCountMax 43
ClientAliveInterval 44
Compression 41
Connection state 19

D Day 12
Deny Silent 25
Description 18
Destination 32
Destination address 20
Destination mask 20
Destination port 20
Dynamic packet filtering 27
 Security Bintec User’s Guide 57



9

E Expiring date 8

F Filter 15, 16, 22
Filter list 10
Filtered interfaces 8
First rule 25
From 12
Full filtering 30

H History entries 9

I ICMP type 34
Index 18, 22
Insert behind Rule 22
Interface 16, 25, 37, 55
IP access lists 28
IP address 36, 55
IP mask 37
IP range 36

L Local filter 29
Logging level 30, 42
Login Grace Time 43

M Mask 55
Max. # of Clients 40
md5 47
md5-96 47
Mode 36

N NAT 28
Network access control 15
Next rule 23

O Orange filter ticket 8
Order 23
 58 Bintec User’s Guide Security



9

Other inactivity timeout 38

P Password 45
Port 35
Port # used for Connections 40
PPTP inactivity Timeout 38
Print LastLog 41
Print Motd 41
Priority 13
Protocol 18, 34
Protocol version 45
Public key 45

R Range 35
Reporting method 25
ripemd160 47
Rule chains 21

S Safety feature 27
Service 33, 54
shal 47
shal-96 47
SIF 28
Source 20, 32
Source address 19
Source mask 19
Source port 19, 20
Specify Port 19

T TCP inactivity Timeout 38
TCP Keepalives 43
Ticket status 8
To 13
TOS mask 20
Type 19
Type of Service (TOS) 20
 Security Bintec User’s Guide 59



9

U UDP inactivity Timeout 38
URL-based content filtering service 7

V Verify interface 55
Verify IP address 54
Verify reverse mapping 41
 60 Bintec User’s Guide Security



Index: PPP

A Authentication Negotiation 3
Authentication Protocol 4

C Calling party number 3
CHAP 4
CLID 3

L Link Quality Monitoring 4

M MS-CHAP 4

P PAP 4
PPP Link Quality Monitoring 4
PPPoE Ethernet Interface 4
 PPP Bintec User’s Guide 5



 6 Bintec User’s Guide PPP



Index: ATM

A ATM Interface 5, 22, 29
ATM Service Category 31

B Back Route Verify 11
Bridging 10

C CC End-to-End 25
CC Segment 26
Client Type 16

D Description 5
DHCP Hostname 8
DHCP MAC address 8
Direction 26, 27

E Encapsulation 6, 9, 13, 16, 18

I IP accounting 11
IP Configuration 19
IP configuration 8, 13, 14

L Local IP number 13
Local IP-Number 19
local IP-Number 8
Local Netmask 19
Local netmask 13
local Netmask 8
Loopback End-to-End 24
Loopback Segment enable 24

M MAC Address 13
MAC address 9, 14
Maximum Burst Size (MBS) in bytes 32
Mode 9
 ATM Bintec User’s Guide 33



O OAM flow level 22

P Peak Cell Rate (PCR) in bits per second 31
Pending Requests (max) 24, 25
Proxy ARP 11

R RIP receive 11
RIP send 10

S Second local IP number 8, 13
Second local netmask 8, 13
Send Interval (sec) 24
Sustained Cell Rate (SCR) in bits per second 32

V VCI 23, 30
Virtual channel connection (VCC) 22, 30
Virtual channel identifier (VCI) 6
Virtual path connection (VPC) 23
Virtual path identifier (VPI) 6
VLAN ID 9, 14
VPI 23, 30
 34 Bintec User’s Guide ATM



 L2TP Bintec User’s Guide 11

Index: L2TP

D Data Packets Sequence Numbers 10

H Hello Interval 9

L LAC 3
Layer 2 Tunneling Protocol 3
LNS 3
Local Hostname 8
Local IP Address 7
Local UDP Port (LAC only) 8

M Maximum Retry Count 10
Maximum Time Between Retries 10
Minimum Time Between Retries 10

P Port usage for LNS mode 5
Profile Name 7

R Remote Hostname 9
Remote IP Address (LAC only) 8
Remote UDP Port (LAC only) 8

T Tunnel Password 9

U UDP port number for LNS mode 5



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts false
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /BitstreamVeraSans-Bold
    /BitstreamVeraSans-BoldOblique
    /BitstreamVeraSansMono-Bold
    /BitstreamVeraSansMono-BoldOb
    /BitstreamVeraSansMono-Oblique
    /BitstreamVeraSansMono-Roman
    /BitstreamVeraSans-Oblique
    /BitstreamVeraSans-Roman
    /BitstreamVeraSerif-Bold
    /BitstreamVeraSerif-Roman
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Courier-Oblique
    /DIN-Black
    /DIN-BlackAlternate
    /DIN-BlackExpert
    /DIN-Bold
    /DIN-BoldAlternate
    /DIN-BoldExpert
    /DIN-Light
    /DIN-LightAlternate
    /DIN-LightExpert
    /DIN-Medium
    /DIN-MediumAlternate
    /DIN-MediumExpert
    /DIN-Regular
    /DIN-RegularAlternate
    /DIN-RegularExpert
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HelveticaGreek-BdInclined
    /HelveticaGreek-Bold
    /HelveticaGreek-Inclined
    /HelveticaGreek-Upright
    /HelveticaLTStd-Bold
    /HelveticaLTStd-BoldObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Obl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Roman
    /HelveticaNeueCE-Heavy
    /HelveticaNeueCE-HeavyItalic
    /HelveticaNeueCE-Light
    /HelveticaNeueCE-LightItalic
    /HelveticaNeueCE-Medium
    /HelveticaNeueCE-MediumItalic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MinionPro-BoldCn
    /MinionPro-BoldCnIt
    /MinionPro-Cn
    /MinionPro-CnIt
    /MinionPro-MediumCn
    /MinionPro-MediumCnIt
    /MinionPro-SemiboldCn
    /MinionPro-SemiboldCnIt
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MSOutlook
    /OpenSymbol
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PragmaticaT
    /PragmaticaT-Bold
    /PragmaticaT-BoldOblique
    /PragmaticaT-Oblique
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZapfDingbats
    /ZapfDingbatsStd
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 288
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 288
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1080
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
    /DEU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.000 842.000]
>> setpagedevice




